CHALLENGE SPORTIVE HELPING HANDS - RULES OF ENGAGEMENT

ARTICLE 1 - THE CONCEPT

The Helping Hands Sportive Challenge is a race connected organized by Helping Hands Association in order to:

a- propose a sportive event in friendly spirit

b- collect funds for Helping Hands Association

This race is a sportive challenge, but also an event adapted to all.

A selection of distance is proposed depending on the participant capacity: run or walk 5 or 10 kms, biking with no limit, intergenerational challenge for kids, adults, grand-parents running or walking.

ARTICLE 2 - USAGE

In order to register the sportive session, the participation will need to have an equipment (connected application to download for free on smart phone or connected watch)

The participant will import a GPX file and will post on line on the site.

a-The participant has a connected watch (Garmin, Polar, Suunto, TomTom...providing a gpx file):

Check before that the watch can register the session in a GPX format & post on line on the site.

b- The participant already has a connected application providing a GPX file (Strava, Decathlon Coach, Endomondo, Runkeeper, Zapsports...): Import the GPX file once the session is finished.

The participant will respect the 'Charte éco-responsable du coureur connecté' and all sanitary rules during the entire challenge.

The participant can take his photo before and after the challenge in order to compete for the special prize of the jury category. The special prize of jury will be selected by 3 members of Helping Hands.

ARTICLE 3 - LOCATION AND DATES

You can participate to the challenge from anywhere. There is no defined track – just need to do the distance selected with a connected device. The challenge will take from 11th to 31st October 2021.

Vous pouvez réaliser votre challenge où vous le souhaitez. Il n'y a pas de parcours défini seulement une distance à réaliser en utilisant un objet connecté.

ARTICLE 4 - ENROLMENT / PRICE

The challenge is opened to all: adults and kids (with parents authorization et presence of an adult). You can subscribe to the race via Helping Hands site.

Price is 5 euros minimum pour one race, 12 euros pour unlimited races, 12 euros for the intergenerational challenge.

You can give a higher contribution if you wish. By subscribing to the Sportive Challenge Helping, you accept to comply with the present rules and respect the 'Charte éco-responsable du coureur'.

All benefits will be given to Helping Hands Association.

ARTICLE 5 - ENGAGEMENT

All engagement is personal and final and no reimbursement can be requested. No registration transfer can be authorized for any cause.

ARTICLE 6 - RACE DURATION

The Sportive Challenge will start on **11th October 2021 from 6H00 until 31th October 2021 23h59** to upload your gpx file.

ARTICLE 7- IMAGE RIGHTS

By enrolling in the challenge, the participant authorizes Helping Hands Association to use or reproduce the image uploaded during the challenge for the promotion of Helping Hands events on social networks.

ARTICLE 8 - INSURANCE

You are participated for this connected race under your own responsibility and at your own risks.

You know that the activity needs a physical preparation adapted to the race and you are certifying to be in good shape, have done a medical check up less than 1 year ago and have the necessary capability to participate. You are confirming that you have your own personal individual insurance to cover possible physical damages. You are releasing the responsibility of Helping Hands Association, all members and organizers of any responsibility for any claim linked to personal injuries, death or material damages resulting from your participation to the Sportive Challenge.

ARTICLE 9 - PRIZES

A lucky draw will be done for each race type. 6 Wedoogift vouchers of 100 euros each will be won (1 voucher per race type and 1 voucher for the special prize of the jury for the best photo)

ARTICLE 10 - DATA PROTECTION

Helping Hands Associated is committed to respect and protect your private data.

The categories of personal data you are being asked to consent to Helping Hands are your name, address, email address, gpx file of your race and a picture. We will use the gpx to check that you completed the race and we will choose among the pictures the best one for each category.

Helping Hands will not share your personal data with any third party. However, the name of the winners and the best pictures will be published on the social media of Helping Hands.

Your personal data will be stored in accordance with the GDPR and will be erased as soon as the winners of the competition will be announced (November 2021). Under the GDPR, you have the right to request access to, rectify, erase and restrict the processing of your personal data. You also have the right to revoke this consent to use your personal data. However, we remind you that doing so we will not be able to process your data for the selection of the winner. To perform any operation on your personal data, you can contact direct Helping Hands.